

RESOLUTION 2018-079

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH JOE TURNER AS THE CITY'S PRIMARY HEARINGS OFFICER AND WITH BEERY ELSNER AND HAMMOND AS ALTERNATE

WHEREAS, the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code provides for certain types of land use applications to be heard by a Hearings Officer; and

WHEREAS, SMC 16.08.010(A) provides that the Hearings Officer, and alternate, are to be appointed by City Council; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 2018 and August 10, 2018, the City issued Requests for Proposals (RFP) for interested professionals and firms to submit their qualifications for on-call hearings officer services; and

WHEREAS, after review of two submitted proposals, including qualifications and fees, the selection committee recommends appointment of Joe Turner as the City's primary hearings officer and Berry Elsner and Hammond as the alternate.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

The Sherwood City Council hereby appoints, and authorizes the City Manager to execute professional services agreements with, Joe Turner to serve as the City's primary Hearings Officer and Beery Elsner and Hammond to serve as the City's alternate Hearings Officer, with terms for each expiring in October 2021.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 2nd of October, 2018.

Keith Mays, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2018-079 October 2, 2018 Page 1 of 1